
 

Cabinet 
(Non-decision making virtual 
meeting) 

 

Title Agenda  
Date Tuesday 25 May 2021 

Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Facilitated by Microsoft Teamslive virtual meetings 

platform only – Members and officers attending this 
meeting are requested to see their separate Outlook 

meeting invitation to join the meeting.  
 
The meeting will be accessible by the press and public 

via a live stream; the link to which will be published on 
the Council’s website alongside guidance on how to join 

and the agenda papers 

Membership Leader John Griffiths 

 Deputy Leader Sara Mildmay-White 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Sarah Broughton Resources and Performance 
 Carol Bull Governance 

 Andy Drummond Regulatory 
 Robert Everitt Families and Communities 
 Susan Glossop Growth 

 John Griffiths Leader 
 Sara Mildmay-White Housing 

 Joanna Rayner Leisure, Culture and Community Hubs 
 David Roach Local Plan Development and Delivery 
 Peter Stevens Operations 

 The Constitution of the Cabinet is to be announced at the 

Annual Meeting of the Council on 18 May 2021.  As this 
Cabinet agenda was prepared prior to the Annual 
Meeting of the Council, it reflects the Portfolio Holders 

and the Portfolios held immediately prior to the Annual 
Meeting. 

Interests – 
declaration and 

restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum Four Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone 01638 719237 
Email sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public information 
 

 
 

Venue Virtual non-deci
[...]
bed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - exempt 

 

 

13.   Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and 

Write-Offs (paragraphs 1 and 2) 

81 - 90 

 Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/023 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Sarah Broughton 
Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

 
(These exempt Appendices are to be considered in private under 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972, as they contain information relating to an individual and 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 

 
(No representations have been received from members of the 

public regarding this item being held in private.) 
 

 



CAB.WS.09.02.2021 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held virtually via Microsoft Teamslive 
remote meeting platform on Tuesday 9 February 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) 

Vice Chair Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 

Sarah Broughton 

Carol Bull 
Andy Drummond 

Robert Everitt 
 

Susan Glossop 

David Roach 
Peter Stevens 

By invitation 

 

 

Ian Houlder (Chair of the Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee) 
 

Ian Shipp (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 

Jim Thorndyke (Chair of the Grant Working Party) 
 

In attendance 

 

 

Brian Harvey (observer) 

Marion Rushbrook 
 

(observer) 

 

211. Welcome and meeting facilitation  
 
The Chair formally opened the meeting and welcomed all persons present, 

including those that were viewing the meeting externally via the live 
broadcast. 
 

Leah Mickleborough, Service Manager (Democratic Services), was acting as 
facilitator for the meeting where support was felt necessary and upon being 

invited to do so, assisted the Chair in detailing the housekeeping matters and 
guidance as to how the meeting would operate within the virtual setting. 

 

212. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joanna Rayner. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.WS.09.02.2021 

213. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

214. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

215. Open forum  
 

No non-Cabinet members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

(Councillor Marion Rushbrook joined the meeting during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

216. Public participation  
 
No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak. 

 

217. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 8 December 2020 (Report number: CAB/WS/21/002)  

 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the 
following substantive items discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee at its meeting held on 8 December 2020: 
 

1. Performance and Service Updates;  
2. Anglia Revenues Partnership (ARP) Financial Performance 2020 to 

2021;   

3. ARP Joint Committee Partnership Budget; 
4. Anglia Revenues Partnership Service Delivery Plan and Risk Register; 

5. Welfare Reform Update; and 
6. Forthcoming Issues.  
 

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, including placing her thanks 

on record for the additional work ARP had undertaken in supporting residents 
since the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

218. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 14 January 2021 
(Report number: CAB/WS/21/003)  
 

The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the 
following substantive items discussed by the Overvie
[...]
m, Brandon 

q. Bury Water Meadows Project, Bury St Edmunds 
r. Pakenham Water Mill, Pakenham 

s. Radio West Suffolk, Bury St Edmunds 

Page 12



CAB.WS.09.02.2021 

t. SOS Bus, Newmarket 
u. West Suffolk Hive, West Suffolk 

v. All Saints Church, Newmarket 
w. Honington and Sapiston Village Hall 
x. Jiggens Memorial Hall and Playing Field, Ixworth 

y. Ousden Village Hall, Ousden 
z. Stansfield Village Hall, Stansfield 

aa. Homestart Mid and West Suffolk – Home Talk, West 
Suffolk 

bb. Sharing Parenting – Mental Health Worker, West Suffolk 

cc.      Resume Foundation, Newmarket 
 

5. The current level of £61,250 core funding grant for the Theatre 
Royal, Bury St Edmunds be continued for 2021 to 2022, as set 
out in section 4 of Report number: CAB/WS/21/010. 

 
(Councillor Thorndyke left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.) 

 

226. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/011)  
 

The Cabinet considered this report, which provided the collection data in 
respect of council tax and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and sought 

approval for the write-off of the amounts contained in the exempt appendices 
attached to the report. 
 

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including the current 

performance of both council tax and business rates collection, as set out in 
Section 2 of the report.   
 

Members noted that reliefs introduced by central Government in response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic (many of which provided 100 percent relief for 2020 

to 2021) had reduced the amount of debt to be collected and, in turn, had 
contributed to a slight improvement on the collection rate to date. 
 

 
Resolved:  

That: 
 

The write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to 
Report number: CAB/WS/21/011, be approved, as follows: 

     

1. Exempt Appendix 1: business rates totalling £29,946.61 
2. Exempt Appendix 2: West Suffolk Council sundry debts totalling 

£43,656.53 
 

227. Exclusion of press and public  
 

See minute 228. below. 
 

 

Page 13



CAB.WS.09.02.2021 

228. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paragraphs 1 and 2) (Report number: CAB/WS/21/011)  
 

The Cabinet considered the exempt appendices 1 and 2 to this report.  
However, no reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item 

was not held in private session. 
 

229. Conclusion  

 
On conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all present for their 
attendance at this virtual meeting.  The live broadcast subsequently ended at 

this point. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.03 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 14



Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/018 
 

 

 
 

Report of the Anglia 

Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee: 

9 March 2021 
Report number: CAB/WS/21/018 

Report to and date: Non-decision making 
virtual Cabinet 

25 May 2021 

Cabinet member: Councillor Sarah Broughton 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Telephone: 07929 305787  

Email: sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Director (Resources and Performance) 
Telephone: 01638 719245 

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Decisions Plan:  This item is not required to be included on the  
   Decisions Plan. 

 

Wards impacted:  All wards 
 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to note the content of 
Report number: CAB/WS/21/018, being the report 
of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 

Joint Committee. 
   

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/018 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 On 9 March 2021, the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership (ARP) 

Joint Committee met virtually where the following items of substantive 
business were discussed: 
  

1. Performance Report 
2. ARP Forecast Financial Performance 2020 to 2021 

3. Performance Management Framework 2021  
4. Welfare Reform Update 
5. Forthcoming Issues. 

6. Exempt Item: Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy Review and 
Verification Policy 2021 to 2022 

7. Exempt Item: Succession Planning 
  
This report is for information only. No decisions are required by the 

Cabinet. 

 

2. Updates within this report 
 

2.1 Performance Report: January 2021 (agenda item 5) 
 

2.1.1 a. Joint Committee performance report: January 2021 
 

The Joint Committee received and noted an update on performance. 
This report provides relevant information relating to the performance of ARP 

as a whole and that of the individual partners. This detailed report can be 
viewed on Breckland Council’s website at the following link: 
 

Performance Report 2020 -21 Qtr 4 January.pdf (breckland.gov.uk) 
 

The report indicated that when considering performance as a whole for all 
partner councils, the majority of targets as at January 2021 were currently 
being met in respect of the following categories: 

 
• Business rates collection 

• Council tax collection 
• Number of electronic forms received 
• Fraud and compliance 

2.1.2 In respect of West Suffolk Council’s individual performance, all targets as at 

January 2021 were currently being met in respect of the following 
categories: 

 
• Business rates collection 
• Local council tax reduction 

• Housing benefit  
• Fraud and compliance 

 

Page 16

https://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/s58387/Performance%20Report%202020%20-21%20Qtr%204%20January.pdf


Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/018 
 

In respect of council tax collection, this was currently underachieving its 
target by £1,191,722.  The Government is funding a hardship scheme which 

has provided up to £150 to each working age recipient of the Local Council 
Tax Reduc
[...]
.uk/documents/s39861/OAS.WS.21.004%20-%20Appenidx%202%20-%20SCC%20Health%20Scrutiny%20-%20Difficult%20to%20Engage.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s40087/OAS.WS.21.005%20-%20Work%20Programme%20Update%202021.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s40088/OAS.WS.21.005%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20Scrutiny%20Rolling%20Work%20Programme%202021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/020 
 

 
 

Western Way 

Development,  
Bury St Edmunds 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/21/020 
 

Report to and date: Non-decision making 
virtual Cabinet 

25 May 2021 

Cabinet member: Councillor Joanna Rayner 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Community Hubs 

Tel: 01284 750366 

Email: joanna.rayner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Alex Wilson  

Strategic Director 

Tel: 01284 757695 

Email: alex.wilson@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Decisions Plan: The decision made as a result of this report will 
usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 
actioned until five clear working days of the 

publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is 
included in the Decisions Plan. 

 
Wards impacted:  All Wards  
 

Recommendation: That the Cabinet recommends to the Portfolio Holder 
for Leisure, Culture and Community Hubs, that a full 

report for decision on the delivery of the Western 
Way Development, Bury St Edmunds will be referred 
directly to Council on 15 June 2021. 

 
     

 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:joanna.rayner@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:alex.wilson@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/020 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 The Western Way Development (WWD) in Bury St Edmunds is a major 

capital project proposed by the Council and its partners to deliver a national 
exemplar mixed-use hub as part of the One Public Estate Programme.  
Background on the project can be found at www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/wwd. 

 

1.2 The Council approved a final business case for the project in September 
2019.  In approving the business case, Council authorised Cabinet and 

officers to deliver the scheme subject to certain tests being met.    
 

1.3 The first examination of those tests was in January 2020 when Cabinet 
agreed an action plan from an independent external assurance review.  At 

that time, procurement of a contractor was expected to begin in 
spring/summer 2020, with delivery of the scheme by late 2023/early 2024. 
 

1.4 An update on the impact of Covid-19 on this and other capital projects was 

given to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in November 2020.  In 
summary, good progress to achieve the original timetable had been made 

by the time that the pandemic triggered the business continuity plans of the 
Council and its partners in early 2020.  This included the submission of a 
planning application in late 2019 which was subsequently approved in 2020 

subject to the completion of a s106 agreement.  However, the effect of 
Covid-19 will be a delay of around one year to the original timetable. 

 

2. Proposals within this report 
 

2.1 Work has now fully resumed on the project and will shortly be sufficiently 
progressed to bring a proposal to councillors on how phase one might be 

taken forward with other public sector partners.   
 

2.2 Because they required changes to the agreed budget, the outline and final 

business cases for the WWD were both referred by Cabinet to Council for 
decision in 2018 and 2019 respectively.  This was in accordance with our 
own procedure rules and schedule 4 of the Local Authority (Function and 

Responsibility) Regulations 2000.  Given the length of time that has passed 
since those original decisions, and the wider impacts on the Council’s 

finances since 2020, it is felt appropriate by the Leader and Portfolio Holder 
to ask Council to reconfirm its intent to continue with the project before any 
procurement starts.  Depending on the outcome of the current work on the 

business case, a new Council decision may be needed in any event under 
the above rules.   

 

2.3 Work on updating the business case with partners will not be finished before 

early June.  Therefore, to avoid any further delay to the project, the Leader 
is satisfied that this matter will not require any Cabinet approval prior to 

being referred back to Council i.e. Cabinet will see it at the same time as all 
other councillors. 

Page 34

http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/wwd


Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/020 
 

2.4 For clarity, it is only this initial decision to re-frame the WWD project due to 
Covid-19 that would be taken by Council.  If the project is approved by 

Council to proceed, any subsequent delivery decisions would be made by 
Cabinet (or Portfolio Holders or Officers within the scope of their delegated 
authority) as long as they continue to remain consistent within the agreed 

budget or policy framework and/or the specific safeguards already agreed 
for the project.     

 

2.5 The Portfolio Holder and Strategic Director will also be able to give a short 

oral update at this informal Cabinet meeting on how the project is 
progressing.  However, any information provided to Cabinet will also be 

included in the published Council report in June.  A full briefing to support 
the published Council report will be also offered to all councillors in June.    

 

3. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

3.1 In the context of what is being noted in this report, the only alternative 
options would be to delay consideration of the update to the business case 

until later scheduled meetings of Cabinet and/or Council or hold special 
meetings.  In the case of the former, this could risk delay to the project 

and/or additional costs.  In the case of the latter, this is felt to be 
unnecessary by the Leader and Portfolio Holder because they are content 
that all councillors re
[...]
anager (Democratic Services) 

Telephone: 01284 757162 
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Decisions Plan: The decision made as a result of this report will 

usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 

actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed.  This item is 

included on the Decisions Plan. 
 
Wards impacted:  All wards 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

mailto:john.griffiths@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:jennifer.eves@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/021 
 

Recommendations: That the Cabinet recommends to the Leader of the 
Council that: 

 

1. 
a. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
b. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
c. 

 
Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder 

for Resources and Performance, be re-
appointed as the full member representing 

West Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues 
and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee in 
2021 to 2022. 

 
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Deputy 

Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing, be 
re-appointed as a substitute member 
representing West Suffolk Council on the 

Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee in 2021 to 2022. 

 
It be noted that on the nomination of the 
Leader of the Council, the Service Manager 

(Democratic Services) may exercise their 
delegated authority to appoint appropriate 

Cabinet membership (full and substitute 
members) to the above joint committee 
during 2021 to 2022, as necessary. 

2. 

a. 
 

 
 
 

 
b. 

 

The Staff Consultative Panel continues to 
operate in 2021 to 2022 in accordance with 

the Terms of Reference (ToR) contained in 
Appendix A to Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/021. 

 
Periodical meetings of the above Panel be 

scheduled as and when required but with 
regard to the discussion outlined in Section 
2.2.2 of Report number: CAB/WS/21/021. 

 

3. The West Suffolk Grant Working Party 
continues to operate in 2021 to 2022 in 

accordance with the Terms of Reference 
(ToR) contained in Appendix B to Report 
number: CAB/WS/21/021. 

 

4. The West Suffolk Local Plan Working Group 
continues to operate in 2021 to 2022 in 

accordance with the Terms of Reference 
(ToR) contained in Appendix C to Report 
number: CAB/WS/21/021. 

 

Page 38



Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/021 
 

5. It be noted that should it become necessary 
and on the nominations of Group Leaders, 

the Service Manager (Democratic Services) 
may exercise their delegated authority to 
appoint appropriate membership (full and 

substitute members) to the above Panel, 
Working Party and Working Group during 

2021 to 2022 in accordance with their 
Terms of Reference. 
 

6. Provided that resources are available to 

support them, informal task-and-finish 
working groups or taskforces be established 

to consider specific issues as required 
throughout 2021 to 2022. 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 39



Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/021 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 Under Article 6 (The Cabinet) (paragraph 6.5.2) of the Council’s 

Constitution, it states that: 
 
“The Cabinet may carry out its functions: 

 
d. by delegating power to a joint committee, area committee or 

another local authority”. 
 

1.2 Under Article 9 (Joint Arrangements and Working Groups) of the Council’s 
Constitution, it states that: 

 
“9.2 Joint Arrangements 

9.2.3 …. the Cabinet may only appoint Cabinet Members to a 
joint committee and those Members need not reflect the 
political balance of the Council as a whole.” 

 
“9.3  Working Groups 

9.3.1 The Council, Cabinet or Committees may appoint from 
time to time such Working Groups as they think fit. The 
Working Groups which have been appointed are identified 

in Part 3 of this Constitution. 
 

1.3 The following joint committee, panel and other informal working groups, 

either report to the Cabinet or exercise executive functi
[...]
ration and performance of the five 

councils’ respective statutory functions relating to the collection of council 
tax and non-domestic rates, and the payment of housing and other relevant 

benefits. 
 

2.1.4 It is recommended that: 
 

1. Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
and Performance, be re-appointed as the full member 

representing West Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee in 2021 to 2022. 

 

2.  Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, be re-appointed as a substitute member 

representing West Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee in 2021 to 2022. 

 

3. It be noted that on the nomination of the Leader of the 
Council, the Service Manager (Democratic Services) may 

exercise their delegated authority to appoint appropriate 
Cabinet membership (full and substitute members) to the 
above joint committee during 2021 to 2022, as necessary. 

 

2.2 Staff Consultative Panel  
 

2.2.1 The Staff Consultative Panel provides a positive environment through which 
to engage on the development of employment policies and practices.  Some 

Page 41

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s36058/CAB.WS.20.003%20Appendix%201%20-%20Review%20of%20the%20ARP%20Constitution.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s36058/CAB.WS.20.003%20Appendix%201%20-%20Review%20of%20the%20ARP%20Constitution.pdf


Non-Decision Making Virtual Cabinet – 25 May 2021 – CAB/WS/21/021 
 

of the policies are referred to Cabinet or Council (as appropriate) to 
approve, whilst other papers are presented to the Panel to keep them 

informed on employment related matters within the Council.  Panel 
members may also be consulted on / informed of items through e-mail 
notification.   

 

2.2.2 Having regard to the political balance of the Council, the Panel was 
established when adopting the Constitution for the new West Suffolk 

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.WS.25.05.2021 
(non-decision making virtual) 

Cabinet 
 

 

Notes of a non-decision making meeting of the Cabinet held virtually via 
Microsoft Teamslive remote meeting platform on Tuesday 25 May 2021 at  
6.17 pm  

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) 
Vice Chair  Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

 

Sarah Broughton 
Carol Bull 

Robert Everitt 
Susan Glossop 
 

Joanna Rayner 
David Roach 

Peter Stevens 
 

By invitation  
Ian Shipp (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 

In attendance  

Mike Chester (Observer) 
Birgitte Mager (Observer) 

 

230. Welcome and meeting facilitation  
 
The Chair apologised for the late start to the meeting, which had been due to 

some technical issues. 
 

The Chair then formally opened the meeting and welcomed all persons 
present, including those that were viewing the meeting externally via the live 
broadcast.   

 
The Chair explained the rationale behind the arrangements for this meeting.  

Due to the expiry of special legislation on 7 May 2021, which allowed Council 
meetings to be held virtually and despite an unsuccessful High Court 
challenge, the law meant that councils now had to ensure that members of 

the public could access decision making meetings of Cabinet, in person. 
 

To be able to have meetings in person, consideration also needed to be given 
to the Government guidance in relation to the safe use of Council buildings 

and the capacity of its venues to host meetings.  From 21 June 2021, it was 
expected that restrictions on social contact would ease which would help to 
mitigate the current challenges. 

 
The Government guidance also suggested that, wherever possible, decisions 

should be delegated to individual Councillors and Officers to make.  For 



CAB.WS.25.05.2021 
(non-decision making virtual) 

Cabinet decisions, this was possible, as the Leader of the Council could make 
decisions, as could the individual Portfolio Holders.  However, it was 

considered prudent to hold this virtual meeting so that if any Councillors or 
members of the public wanted to join the Cabinet to discuss any items on the 

agenda, then they had the opportunity to do so. 
 
Also, the Chair explained that there would be no formal vote undertaken on 

the items which required decisions to be made, as it was being recommended 
for these decisions to be made by either himself as Leader of the Council or 

the relevant Portfolio Holder.  Therefore, the proposed recommendations 
would be agreed on a general consensus basis of the Cabinet. 
 

The Chair then detailed the housekeeping matters and guidance as to how the 
meeting would operate. 

 

231. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Drummond. 
 

232. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 were reviewed and no 
amendments were noted.  These minutes would be formally confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair at the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 

233. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest were recorded under the item to which the 
declaration related. 

 

234. Open forum  
 

No non-Cabinet members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

235. Public participation  
 

No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak. 
 

236. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 9 March 2021 (Report number: CAB/WS/21/018) 
 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 

following substantive items discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee at its meeting held on 9 March 2021: 

 
1. Performance Report 
2. ARP Forecast Financial Performance 2020 to 2021 

3. Performance Management Framework 2021 
4. Welfare Reform Update 

5. Forthcoming Issues 
6. Exempt Item: Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy Review and Verification 

Policy 2021 to 2022 
7. Exempt Item: Succession Planning 



CAB.WS.25.05.2021 
(non-decision making virtual) 

 
Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 

also drew relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet. 
 

237. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 18 March 2021  
(Report number: CAB/WS/21/019) 
 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed Members of the 

following substantive items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting held on 18 March 2021: 

 
1. Exiting the European Union: West Suffolk Council’s preparations and 

current status. 
2. Update on the Mildenhall Hub. 
3. Suffolk County council: Health Scrutiny Committee – 13 January 2021. 

4. Work programme update 2021 and suggestion for scrutiny. 
 

Councillor Ian Shipp, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, also 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

238. Western Way Development, Bury St Edmunds (Report Number: 
CAB/WS/21/020) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which was recommending to the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure, Culture and Community Hubs, that a full report for 
decision on the delivery of the Western Way Development, Bury St Edmunds, 

be referred directly to Council on 22 June 2021. 
 

Councillor Jo Rayner, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Community 
Hubs, drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet and explained that 
The Western Way Development (WWD) in Bury St Edmunds was a major 

capital project proposed by the Council and its partners to deliver a national 
exemplar mixed-use hub as part of the One Public Estate Programme. 

 
Work had now fully resumed on the project and would shortly be sufficiently 
progressed to bring a proposal to Councillors on how Phase One might be 

taken forward with other public sector partners.  Given the length of time that 
had passed since the original decisions had been made, it was considered 

appropriate, by the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder to re-
confirm its intent to continue with the project before any procurement 
started.  Depending on the outcome of the current work on the business case, 

a new Council decision may be needed. 
 

Work on updating the business case with partners would not be finished 
before early June 2021.  Therefore, to avoid any further delay to the project, 

the Leader of the Council was satisfied that this matter would not require any 
Cabinet approval prior to being referred back to Council. 
 

The Portfolio Holder also provided a short presentation to the Cabinet on how 
the project was progressing.  The information provided to the Cabinet would 

also be included within the Council report on 22 June 2021.  A full briefing to 
support the published Council report would also be offered to all Councillors in 
June 2021. 



CAB.WS.25.05.2021 
(non-decision making virtual) 

 
Recommended to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and 

Community Hubs: 
 

That a full report for decision on the delivery of the Western Way 
Development, Bury St Edmunds, be referred directly to Council on 22 
June 2021. 

 
(Councillor Peter Stevens left the meeting at 6.27 pm, during the discussion 

on this item) 
 

239. Annual Review and Appointment of the Cabinet's Joint Committee, 

Panel and Other Working Groups (Report number: CAB/WS/21/021) 
 
The Cabinet considered this report which was recommending to the Leader of 

the Council to appoint to the Cabinet’s Joint Committee/Panel and other 
Groups for the year 2021/2022. Upon doing so, the existing Terms of 

Reference for each had been reviewed, as set out in the Appendices attached 
to this report. 
 

 Recommended to the Leader of the Council: 
 

That: 
1a.  Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources and 

Performance, be re-appointed as the full member representing 

West Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee in 2021 to 2022. 

 
1b. Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 

Holder for Housing, be re-appointed as a substitute member 

representing West Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee in 2021 to 2022. 

 
1c. On the nomination of the Leader of the Council, the Service 

Manager (Democratic Services) may exercise their delegated 

authority to appoint appropriate Cabinet membership (full and 
substitute members) to the above joint committee during 2021 

to 2022, as necessary. 
 

2a. The Staff Consultative Panel continues to operate in 2021 to 

2022 in accordance with the Terms of Reference (ToR) contained 
in Appendix A to Report number: CAB/WS/21/021. 

 
2b. Periodical meetings of the above Panel be scheduled as and 

when required but with regard to the discussion outlined in 

Section 2.2.2 of Report number: CAB/WS/21/021. 
 

3. The West Suffolk Grant Working Party continues to operate in 
2021 to 2022 in accordance with the Terms of Reference (ToR) 

contained in Appendix B to Report number: CAB/WS/21/021. 
 

4. The West Suffolk Local Plan Working Group continues to operate 

in 2021 to 2022 in accordance with the Terms of Reference 



CAB.WS.25.05.2021 
(non-decision making virtual) 

(ToR) contained in Appendix C to Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/021. 

 
5. Should it become necessary and on the nominations of Group 

Leaders, the Service Manager (Democratic Services) may 
exercise their delegated authority to appoint appropriate 
membership (full and substitute members) to the above Panel, 

Working Party and Working Group during 2021 to 2022 in 
accordance with their Terms of Reference. 

 
6. Provided that resources are available to support them, informal 

task-and-finish working groups or taskforces be established to 

consider specific issues as required throughout 2021 to 2022. 
 

240. Decisions Plan: 1 May 2021 to 31 May 2022 (Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/022) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 1 May 2021 to 31 May 2022. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

241. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (Report number: 
CAB/WS/21/023) 

 
The Cabinet considered this report, which provided the collection data in 

respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and which 
was recommending to the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance to 
write-off the amounts contained in the exempt Appendices attached to the 

report. 
 

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including the current 
performance of both Council Tax and Business Rates collection, as set out in 

Section 2 of the report. 
 

Recommended to the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Performance: 
 

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt Appendices to 
Report number CAB/WS/21/023, be approved, as follows:  

 
1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £22,480.28 

2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling £34,962.30. 
 

242. Exclusion of press and public  
 

See Minute Number 243. below. 
 

 



CAB.WS.25.05.2021 
(non-decision making virtual) 

243. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paragraphs 1 and 2) (Report number CAB/WS/21/023) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.  
However, no reference was made to specific detail and, therefore, this item 

was not held in private session. 
 

244. Conclusion  

 
On conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all present for their 
attendance at this virtual meeting.  The live broadcast subsequently ended at 

this point. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.39 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


